Management has set up a policy requiring Group companies to manage their foreign exchange risk against their functional currency.

The Group’s treasury risk management position is not to hedge the cash flows at present, because the amount of exposure has been
determined to be immaterial in terms of the possible impact on the income statement or total equity.

(ii) Price Risk

The Group and the parent entity are exposed to price risk arising from financial assets on the statement of financial position. Neither the
Group nor the parent entity is exposed to commodity price risk.

To manage its price risk arising from other financial assets, the Group diversifies its portfolio. Diversification of the portfolio is in
accordance with the limits set by the Group.

(iii) Cash Flow and Fair Value Interest Rate Risk

At 31 December 2021, the Group has no long-term borrowings, it is only subject to cash flow and interest rate risk on its cash and cash
equivalents.

(iv) Summarised Sensitivity Analysis

The following tables summarise the sensitivity of the Group's financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk, foreign
exchange risk and other price risk.

31 December 2021 Carrying
Amount

Interest Rate Risk Foreign Exchange Risk Other Price Risk

-1% +1% -15% +15% -20% +20%
  Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity
  $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Financial Assets
Cash and Cash
Equivalents - at bank 35,757 (358) (358) 358 358 (1,022) (1,022) 1,022 1,022 - - - -
Receivables 480,067 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Financial assets 625,639 - - - - - - - - (125,128) (125,128) 125,128 125,128
Financial Liabilities
Payables 179,965 - - - - (79) (79) 79 79 - - - -
Total increase /
(decrease)   (358) (358) 358 358 (1,101) (1,101) 1,101 1,101 (125,128) (125,128) 125,128 125,128

31 December 2020 Restated
Carrying
Amount

Interest Rate Risk Foreign Exchange Risk Other Price Risk

-1% +1% -15% +15% -20% +20%
  Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity
  $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Financial Assets
Cash and Cash
Equivalents - at bank 33,673 (337) (337) 337 337 (521) (521) 521 521 - - - -
Receivables 498,583 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Financial assets 519,306 - - - - - - - - (103,861) (103,861) 103,861 103,861
Financial Liabilities
Payables 161,417 - - - - (26) (26) 25 25 - - - -
Total increase /
(decrease)   (337) (337) 337 337 (547) (547) 546 546 (103,861) (103,861) 103,861 103,861

113 | The University of Newcastle

113

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

FINANCIALS
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

THE UNIVERSITY OF NEWCASTLE
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

   63

29.  Financial Risk Management (continued)
(b) Credit Risk

Credit risk is managed on a group basis. Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, and deposits with banks and financial
institutions, as well as credit exposures to wholesale and retail customers, including outstanding receivables and committed